
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Planning (Major Applications) Sub-Committee 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Tuesday 27th November, 2018 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Room 3.1, 3rd Floor, 5 Strand, London, WC2 5HR 

   

Members: 
 

 Councillors: 
 

 

  Gotz Mohindra (Chairman) 
David Boothroyd 
Ruth Bush 
Peter Freeman 

 

Murad Gassanly 
Jim Glen 
Elizabeth Hitchcock 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception.  If you have a disability and require 
any special assistance please contact the Committee Officer 
(details listed below) in advance of the meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Georgina Wills: Committee and Governance Officer. 
 
Tel: 020 7641 7513; Email: gwills@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Committee and Governance Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by members and officers of the existence 
and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in matters on 
this agenda. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 3 - 6) 

 To sign the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record of 
proceedings. 
 

 

4.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 Applications for decision 
 

 

 Schedule of Applications 
 

 

1.   PADDINGTON SORTING & DELIVERY, 31 LONDON STREET, 
128-142 PRAED STREET, LONDON STREET (PARTIAL), 
WINSLAND MEWS (PARTIAL), PADDINGTON STATION 
ARRIVALS RAMP AND ASSOCIATED SURROUNDS, 
LONDON, W2 1DJ 

(Pages 9 - 70) 

2.   152-158, STRAND, LONDON, WC2R 2LS (Pages 71 - 
106) 

 
 
Stuart Love 
Chief Executive 
19 November 2018 



 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Planning (Major Applications) Sub-Committee  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning (Major Applications) Sub-Committee held 
on Tuesday 6th November, 2018, Room 3.1, 3rd Floor, 5 Strand, London, WC2 
5HR. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Gotz Mohindra (Chairman), David Boothroyd, 
Ruth Bush, Peter Freeman, Murad Gassanly, Jim Glen and Elizabeth Hitchcock 
 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 There were no changes to the membership. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 Councillor Gotz Mohindra explained that a week before the meeting, all seven 

Members of the Committee were provided with a full set of papers including a 
detailed officer’s report on each application; together with bundles of every 
single letter or e-mail received in respect of every application, including all 
letters and e-mails containing objections or giving support. Members of the 
Committee read through everything in detail prior to the meeting. Accordingly, 
if an issue or comment made by a correspondent was not specifically 
mentioned at this meeting in the officers’ presentation or by Members of the 
Committee, it did not mean that the issue had been ignored. Members will 
have read about the issue and comments made by correspondents in the 
papers read prior to the meeting. 

 
2.2 Councillor Boothroyd declared that he is Head of Research and Psephology 

for Thorncliffe, whose clients are companies applying for planning permission 
from various local authorities. No current schemes are in Westminster; if there 
were he would be precluded from working on them under the company’s code 
of conduct. 

 
2.3 Councillor Boothroyd also declared that on item 1, some Thorncliffe clients 

have engaged JLL as planning consultants, who are also representing the 
applicant on item 1. However he does not deal directly with clients or other 
members of project teams, and planning consultants are not themselves 
clients. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 
2 

 

 
2.4 Councillor Bush declared in respect of Item 1 that she had sat on the Sub-

Committee that previously granted the application for this premises. 
 
2.5 Councillor Mohindra declared in respect of Item 1 that most of the member’s 

in attendance had sat on the Sub-Committee that previously considered the 
application for this premises. 

 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 6th November 2018 be 

signed by the Chairman as a correct record of proceedings. 
 
4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
1 41 KINGSWAY, LONDON, WC2B 6TP 
 
Use of first to sixth floors as a Pod hotel visitor accommodation (sui generis) together 
with a cafe (Class A3) at ground floor and basement level, extension in the rear light 
well at first to sixth floors, installation of new shopfronts and doors at ground floor 
level and mechanical plant at roof level. 
 
The presenting officer provided the Sub-Committee with revised conditions. 
 
Revised condition 6: ‘Cycle Parking’ 
 
Condition 
You must apply to us for approval of details of at least 10 secure cycle storage 
spaces for the Pod hotel use.  You must not start any work on this part of the 
development until we have approved what you have sent us.  You must then provide 
the cycle storage in line with the approved details prior to occupation.  You must not 
use the cycle storage for any other purpose. 
 
Reason: 
To provide cycle parking spaces for people using the development as set out in 
Policy 6.9 (Table 6.3
[...]
up to 50,000 sqm (GEA) 
floorspace of office/commercial uses, retail and 
café/restaurant uses at lower levels and top floor 
level, a retail/restaurant building on Praed Street; a 
new major piazza including pedestrianisation of 
London Street, a new access road between Winsland 
Street and Praed Street, hard and soft landscaping, 
new underground station entrance and new Bakerloo 
Line Ticket Hall; and associated infrastructure and 
interface highway and transport works for 
underground connections, and ancillary works.(EIA 
Application accompanied by an Environmental 
Statement).  Site includes 31 London Street, 128-142 
Praed Street, London Street, Paddington Station 
Arrivals ramp and associated surrounds. , NAMELY, 
to allow adjustments to layout of steps in the public 
realm; Change in orientation of escalators linking 
street level to office Level 02; amendment to lift 
strategy and location; amendment to the public realm 
to address level changes and provision of accessible 
routes; increase in height and footprint of Praed 
Street building and minor increase in footprint with, 
adjustments to detailed design; amendment to layout 
and configuration of below-ground concourse area 
and retail units; amendment to the layout and 
configuration of the LUL Station Box; and 
reconfiguration of main office core. Additionally 
Details of soft landscaping, soil depth, specification, 
and rainwater harvesting pursuant to conditions 33, 
49 and 51 of the original permission. 
 

Application 2: Variation of condition 1 (approved 

drawings) of listed building consent dated 14.08.2017 

for Demolition of the existing retaining wall between 

the station arrivals ramp and London Street, and the 

pedestrian entrance stairs to the Bakerloo Line, along 

with the blocking up of an existing access stair to the 

Bakerloo Line within the station concourse and the 

remodelling/resurfacing of the arrivals ramp.  All 

associated with the comprehensive redevelopment 

proposals at 31 London Street under reference 

16/09050/FULL. Namely to amend proposed plans to 

ensure consistency with revised comprehensive 

development proposals sought under reference 

18/08240/FULL (no change to approved demolition 

or blocking up works) 

 

Recommendation  

1. Grant conditional permission, subject to the views of the Mayor of London and subject to a Deed of Variation 

of the original S106 legal agreement dated 14.08.2017. 

 

2. If the Deed of Variation has not been completed within 3 MONTHS from the date of the Committee's resolution 

then: Page 7

Agenda Annex



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING (MAJOR APPLICATIONS) SUB COMMITTEE – 27th November 2018 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 

dcagcm091231 

 

a) The Director of Planning shall consider whether the permission can be issued with additional conditions 

attached to secure the benefits listed above. If this is possible and appropriate, the Director of Planning is 

authorised to determine and issue such a decision under Delegated Powers; however, if not 

 

b) The Director of Planning shall consider whether permission should be refused on the grounds that it has not 

proved possible to complete an agreement within an appropriate timescale, and that the proposals are 

unacceptable in the absence of the benefits that would have been secured; if so the Director of Planning is 

authorised to determine the application and agree appropriate reasons for refusal under Delegated Powers. 

 

3. Grant conditional listed building consent and agree the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out 

in informative 1 of the draft decision letter. 

 

4.That Committee authorises the making of a draft order pursuant to s247 of the Town and Country Planning Act 

1990 for the stopping up of parts of the public highway and creation of new public highway to enable this 

development to take place. That the Director of Planning, Executive Director of City Management and 

Communities, or other such proper officer of the City Council responsible for highway functions, be authorised to 

take all necessary procedural steps in conjunction with the making of the orders and to make the orders as 

proposed if there are no unresolved objections to the draft orders. The applicant will be required to cover all 

costs of the Council in progressing the stopping up orders. 

 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal Resolution 

2.  RN(s) :  

18/05557/FULL 

18/05558/LBC 

 

St James's 

Planning 

Application 

At 152-158 

Strand 

London 

 

 

Alterations including demolition of rear facade and 

erection of ground to fourth floor rear extension; 

removal and replacement of existing roofs and 

installation of roof top plant enclosure; restoration of 

shopfronts at 152-153 Strand and installation of new 

shop fronts at 154-158 Strand; restoration of facade 

at 152-153 Strand; insertion of new internal atria; all 

in connection with the use of the buildings as flexible 

educational and/or office (Class D1 and/or Class B1) 

use with flexible retail and/or restaurant (Class A1 

and/or Class A3) use on part ground floor and 

basement levels.  

 

Recommendation  

1. Grant conditional permission and conditional listed building consent  

 

2. Agree the reasons for granting conditional listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 of the draft 

decision letter. 

 

 
 

 
 

Page 8



 Item No. 

 1 

 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

27th November 2018 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

Hyde Park 

Subject of Report Paddington Sorting & Delivery, 31 London Street, 128-142 Praed 
Street, London Street (partial), Winsland Mews (partial), 
Paddington Station Arrivals ramp and associated surrounds, 
London, W2 1DJ. 

Proposal Application 1 :Variation of condition 1 (approved plans) of planning 
permission dated 14 August 2018 (RN: 16/09050/FULL) for the 
Demolition of existing buildings and mixed use redevelopment 
comprising a commercial cube providing up to 50,000 sqm (GEA) 
floorspace of office/commercial uses, retail and café/restaurant uses at 
lower levels and top floor level, a retail/restaurant building on Praed 
Street; a new major piazza including pedestrianisation of London Street, 
a new access road between Winsland Street and Praed Street, hard 
and soft landscaping, new underground station entrance and new 
Bakerloo Line Ticket Hall; and associated infrastructure and interface 
highway and transport works for underground connections, and 
ancillary works.(EIA Application accompanied by an Environmental 
Statement).  Site includes 31 London Street, 128-142 Praed Street, 
London Street, Paddington Station Arrivals ramp and associated 
surrounds. , NAMELY, to allow adjustments to layout of steps in the 
public realm; Change in orientation of escalators linking street level to 
office Level 02; amendment to lift strategy and location; amendment to 
the public realm to address level changes and provision of accessible 
routes; increase in height and footprint of Praed Street building and 
minor increase in footprint with, adjustments to detailed design; 
amendment to layout and configuration of below-ground concourse 
area and retail units; amendment to the layout and configuration of the 
LUL Station Box; and reconfiguration of main office core. Additionally 
Details of soft landscaping, soil depth, specification, and rainwater 
harvesting pursuant to conditions 33, 49 and 51 of the original 
permission. 

Application 2: Variation of condition 1 (approved drawings) of listed 
building consent dated 14.08.2017 for Demolition of the existing 
retaining wall between the station arrivals ramp and London Street, and 
the pedestrian entrance stairs to the Bakerloo Line, along with the 
blocking up of an existing access stair to the Bakerloo Line within the 
station concourse and the remodelling/resurfacing of the arrivals ramp.  
All associated with the comprehensive redevelopment proposals at 31 
London Street under reference 16/09050/FULL. Namely to amend 
proposed plans to ensure consistency with revised comprehensive 

Page 9

Agenda Item 1



 Item No. 

 1 

 

development proposals sought under reference 18/08240/FULL (no 
change to approved demolition or blocking up works) 

Agent Henry Farrar 

On behalf of C/O Agent 

Registered Number 18/08240/FULL 

18/08013/LBC 

Date amended/ 
completed 

 
8 October 2018 

Date Application 
Received 

26 September 2018           

Historic Building Grade Grade I listed Wall located between arrivals ramp & London Street 

No.31 London Street unlisted building of merit. 

 

Conservation Area Bayswater 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

 
1. Grant conditional permission, subject to the views of the Mayor of London and subject to a Deed of 
Variation of the original S106 legal agreement dated 14.08.2017. 
 
2. If the Deed of Variation has not been completed within 3 MONTHS from the date of the 
Committee's resolution then: 
 
a) The Director of Planning shall consider whether the permission can be issued with additional 
conditions attached to secure the benefits listed above. If this is possible and appropriate, the 
Director of Planning is authorised to determine and issue such a decision under Delegated Powers; 
however, if not 
 
b) The Director of Planning shall consider whether permission should be refused on the grounds that 
it has not proved possible to complete an agreement within an appropriate timescale, and that the 
proposals are unacceptable in the absence of the benefits that would have been secured; if so the 
Director of Planning is authorised to determine the application and agree appropriate reasons for 
refusal under Delegated Powers. 
 
3. Grant conditional listed building consent and agree the reasons for granting listed building consent 
as set out in informative 1 of the draft decision letter. 
 
4.That Committee authorises the making of a draft order pursuant to s247 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 for the stopping up of parts of the public highway and creation of new public 
highway to enable this development to take place. That the Director of Planning, Executive Director 
of City Management and Communities , or other such proper officer of the City Council responsible 
for highway functions, be authorised to take all necessary procedural steps in conjunction with the 
making of the orders and to make the orders as proposed if there are no unresolved objections to the 
draft orders. The applicant will be required to cover all costs of the Council in progressing the 
stopping up orders. 
 

Page 10



 Item No. 

 1 

 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 

This latest proposal follows the implementation of the redevelopment scheme approved in August 
2017 for the provision of a 19 storey cube shaped building and a 2 storey Praed Street building of 
mixed commercial use and associated new road to replace London Street, together with the physical 
provision of a new London Underground Bakerloo line ticket hall and associated infrastructure and 
access as well as the provision of new public realm within the heart of Paddington.  
 
The applicant and their architects (Renzo Piano Building Workshop) have developed the detailed 
design of the buildings and public realm and following on from approval of non -material 
amendments, are now seeking minor material amendments to the original permission in relation to its 
design and functionality. For consistency, a new linked listed building consent application has also 
been submitted.   
 
The increase in floor space resultant from the amendments is not contentious within the scale of this 
mixed-use scheme and will result in an uplift in CIL contribution. 
 

Overall, the proposed design changes both externally and internally to both buildings including the 
raising of the height of the Praed Street buildi
[...]
round connections, and ancillary 
works.(EIA Application accompanied by an Environmental Statement).  Site 
includes 31 London Street, 128-142 Praed Street, London Street, Paddington 
Station Arrivals ramp and associated surrounds. , NAMELY, to allow adjustments to 
layout of steps in the public realm; Change in orientation of escalators linking street 
level to office Level 02; amendment to lift strategy and location; amendment to the 
public realm to address level changes and provision of accessible routes; increase 
in height and footprint of Praed Street building by 2.5 metres and minor increase in 
footprint with, adjustments to detailed design; amendment to layout and 
configuration of below-ground concourse area and retail units; amendment to the 
layout and configuration of the LUL Station Box; and reconfiguration of main office 
core. Additionally Details of soft Landscaping, Soil depth and specification and 
Rainwater harvesting pursuant to conditions. 33,49 and 51 of the original 
permission. 

  
Reference: 18/08240/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: Original plans and documents aproved under reference 16/09050/FULL:, A-0101 A-

0102 A-0103 A-0104 A-0105 A-0106 A-0107 A-0201 A-0202 A-0203 A-0204 A-0205 
A-0206 A-0207 A-0208 A-0209 A-0210 A-0211 , A-0212 A-0301 A-0302 A-1001 A-
1002 A-1003 A-1004 A-1005 A-1006 A-1007 A-1008 A-1009 A-1010 A-1011 A-1012 
A-1013 A-1014 A-1101 A-1501-A A-1501-B A-1502-A A-1502-B A-1503-A A-1503-B 
A-1504-A A-1504-B A-1505-A A-1505-B A-1506-A A-1506-B A-1507-A A-1507-B A-
1508-A A-1508-B A-1509-A  A-1509-B A-1510 A-1511 A-1512 , A-1513 A-1514 A-
3001 A-3002 A-3101 A-3102  A-4001 A-4002 A-4003 A-4004A-4005 A-4006 A-
4501 A-4511A-4521 A-4531 A-4541 A-4551 A-4561 A-4611 A-4612 A-4613 A-4614 
A-4621 A-4622 A-4631 A-4641 A-4651 A-4652 A-4653 A-4661 A-4662 A-4663 A-
4664 A-4671 , LD-5001 LD-5011 LD-5012 LD-5021LD-5022 LD-5031 , 
Environmental Statement Volume 1 (Main Text), Environmental Statement Volume 
2 (Technical Appendices), Environmental Sta
[...]
00 (index linked) and maintenance of public art 
thereafter at full cost to the developer., , 14. Provision and maintenance of public access to i) 
the Cube's rooftop restaurant (Class A3); ii) external terrace and iii) projecting glass 
box/structure to provide free public viewing area (details to be agreed later) at no cost to the 
public., , 15. Financial contribution of £250,000 (index linked) as a payment in lieu of an on-site 
mini recycling facility , , 16. Financial contribution of £250,000 (index linked) as a payment in 
lieu of on-site social and community facility ,  , 17. Employment and Training Strategy, , 18. 
Cost of Monitoring the S106 legal agreement, , 19. Crossrail contribution of £3,996,624.  For 
clarification this figure was revised from £4,326,820 (Mayoril Cil treated as a credit towards 
crossrail) following confirmation from Transport for London. 
  
 

 
 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons & Policies 
handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the meeting is in progress, and 
on the Council’s website. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 67



 Item No. 

 1 

 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: Paddington Sorting & Delivery, 31 London Street, London, W2 1DJ,  
  
Proposal: Variation of condition 1 (approved drawings) of listed building consent dated 

14.08.2017 for Demolition of the existing retaining wall between the station arrivals 
ramp and London Street, and the pedestrian entrance stairs to the Bakerloo Line, 
along with the blocking up of a existing access stair to the Bakerloo Line within the 
station concourse and the remodelling/resurfacing of the arrivals ramp.  All 
associated with the comprehensive redevelopment proposals at 31 London Street 
under reference 16/09050/FULL. Namely to amend proposed plans to ensure 
consistency with revised comprehensive development proposals sought under 
reference 18/08240/FULL (no change to approved demol
[...]
t.  (I59AA) 
  
 

 
 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons & Policies 
handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the meeting is in progress, and 
on the Council’s website. 
 

 

 
  

 
 

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 2 

 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING MAJOR 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

27 November 2018 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

St James's 

Subject of Report 152-158 Strand WC2R 2LS   

Proposal Alterations including demolition of rear facade and erection of ground to 
fourth floor rear extension; removal and replacement of existing roofs 
and installation of roof top plant enclosure; restoration of shopfronts at 
152-153 Strand and installation of new shop fronts at 154-158 Strand; 
restoration of facade at 152-153 Strand; insertion of new internal atria; 
all in connection with the use of the buildings as flexible educational 
and/or office (Class D1 and/or Class B1) use with flexible retail and/or 
restaurant (Class A1 and/or Class A3) use on part ground floor and 
basement levels.  

 Agent Gerald Eve 

On behalf of King’s College London 

Registered Number 18/05557/FULL 

18/05558/LBC 

Date amended/ 
completed 

 
24 October 2018 

Date Application 
Received 

2 July 2018           

Historic Building Grade 152-153 Strand Grade ll 

Conservation Area Strand 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

1. Grant conditional permission and conditional listed building consent  
 
2. Agree the reasons for granting conditional listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 of the 
draft decision letter. 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 

152-158 Strand occupy a prominent location within the Strand Conservation Area, infilling the street 
frontage between the Grade l listed Somerset House and the C20th Kings’ College Strand building. 
The buildings date from the late C18th and were originally 
[...]
 form for you to report the demolition.  (I60AA) 

 
 
 
 

Page 105



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	 Schedule of Applications
	1 Paddington Sorting & Delivery, 31 London Street, 128-142 Praed Street, London Street (partial), Winsland Mews (partial), Paddington Station Arrivals ramp and associated surrounds, London, W2 1DJ
	2 152-158, Strand, London, WC2R 2LS



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Planning (Major Applications) Sub-Committee  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning (Major Applications) Sub-Committee held 
on Tuesday 27th November, 2018, Room 3.1, 3rd Floor, 5 Strand, London, WC2 
5HR. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Gotz Mohindra (Chairman), David Boothroyd, 
Ruth Bush, Peter Freeman, Murad Gassanly, Angela Harvey and Elizabeth Hitchcock 
 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 It was noted that Councillor Angela Harvey had replaced councillor Jim Glen. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 Councillor Gotz Mohindra explained that a week before the meeting, all seven 

Members of the Committee were provided with a full set of papers including a 
detailed officer’s report on each application; together with bundles of every 
single letter or e-mail received in respect of every application, including all 
letters and e-mails containing objections or giving support. Members of the 
Committee read through everything in detail prior to the meeting. Accordingly, 
if an issue or comment made by a correspondent was not specifically 
mentioned at this meeting in the officers’ presentation or by Members of the 
Committee, it did not mean that the issue had been ignored. Members will 
have read about the issue and comments made by correspondents in the 
papers read prior to the meeting. 

 
2.2 Councillor Boothroyd declared that he is Head of Research and Psephology 

for Thorncliffe, whose clients are companies applying for planning permission 
from various local authorities. No current schemes are in Westminster; if there 
were he would be precluded from working on them under the company’s code 
of conduct. 

 
2.3 He advised that on both items, some Thorncliffe clients have engaged Gerald 

Eve as planning consultants, who are also representing the applicants. 
However he does not deal directly with clients or other members of project 
teams, and planning consultants are not themselves clients.  

 



 
2 

 

2.4 On item 1, he was a member of the committee on 6 December 2016 which 
decided the main application. He is also a councillor sponsor of the Notting 
Hill East Neighbourhood Forum but had no involvement in their comments. 

 
2.5 On item 2, he was a member of the committee on 21 April 2015 which heard a 

previous scheme on the site. Councillor Tim Roca, who is a friend, is 
employed by the applicant but they had not discussed this application. 

 
2.6 Councillor Bush declared in respect of item 1 that she is a trustee of the 

Westminster Tree Trust. She declared in respect of item 2 that Councillor Tim 
Roca, who is a friend, is employed by the applicant but they had not 
discussed this application.  

 
 
3 MINUTES 
 
4.1 RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 6th November 2018 be 
 signed by the Chairman as a correct record of proceedings. 
 
4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
1 PADDINGTON SORTING & DELIVERY, 31 LONDON STREET, 128-142 

PRAED STREET, LONDON STREET (PARTIAL), WINSLAND MEWS 
(PARTIAL), PADDINGTON STATION ARRIVALS RAMP AND 
ASSOCIATED SURROUNDS, LONDON, W2 1DJ 

 
Application 1 : 
 
Variation of condition 1 (approved plans) of planning permission dated 14 August 
2018 (RN: 16/09050/FULL) for the Demolition of existing buildings and mixed use 
redevelopment comprising a commercial cube providing up to 50,000 sqm (GEA) 
floorspace of office/commercial uses, retail and café/restaurant uses at lower levels 
and top floor level, a retail/restaurant building on Praed Street; a new major piazza 
including pedestrianisation of London Street, a new access road between Winsland 
Street and Praed Street, hard and soft landscaping, new underground station 
entrance and new Bakerloo Line Ticket Hall; and associated infrastructure and 
interface highway and transport works for underground connections, and ancillary 
works.(EIA Application accompanied by an Environmental Statement). Site includes 
31 London Street, 128-142 Praed Street, London Street, Paddington Station Arrivals 
ramp and associated surrounds. NAMELY, to allow adjustments to layout of steps in 
the public realm; Change in orientation of escalators linking street level to office 
Level 02; amendment to lift strategy and location; amendment to the public realm to 
address level changes and provision of accessible routes; increase in height and 
footprint of Praed Street building and minor increase in footprint with, adjustments to 
detailed design; amendment to layout and configuration of below-ground concourse 
area and retail units; amendment to the layout and configuration of the LUL Station 
Box; and reconfiguration of main office core. Additionally Details of soft landscaping, 
soil depth, specification, and rainwater harvesting pursuant to conditions 33, 49 and 
51 of the original permission. 
 
Application 2:  



 
3 

 

 
Variation of condition 1 (approved drawings) of listed building consent dated 
14.08.2017 for Demolition of the existing retaining wall between the station arrivals 
ramp and London Street, and the pedestrian entrance stairs to the Bakerloo Line, 
along with the blocking up of an existing access stair to the Bakerloo Line within the 
station concourse and the remodelling/resurfacing of the arrivals ramp. All 
associated with the comprehensive redevelopment proposals at 31 London Street 
under reference 16/09050/FULL. Namely to amend proposed plans to ensure 
consistency with revised comprehensive development proposals sought under 
reference 18/08240/FULL (no change to approved demolition or blocking up works) 
 
Additional representations were received from London Underground Infrastructure 
Protection (19.11.2018), SEBRA, PRACT (21.11.18, St Marylebone Society, Imperial 
College Healthcare NHS Trust (16.11.2018) and the occupier of 99 St Mary’s 
Mansions, St Mary’s Terrace, W2 (16.11.2018). 
 
Late representations were received from Sellar (Applicant) (23.11.2018) and the 
London Borough of Brent (23.11.2018). 
 
The presenting officer referred the Sub-Committee to the following clarification 
relating to the report and an amendment to condition 9: 
 
Paragraph 8.9 of the committee report notes that subject to Members resolving to 
grant planning permission for this MMA, then a Deed of Variation to the S106 will be 
required.  For Members clarification, the original obligations have been reviewed and 
it is considered that they are all still required and that no new obligations are needed.  
The Deed of Variation will cover administrative changes in respect of the associated 
plans.  These obligations still meet the Regulation 122 requirements. 
 
For clarification, the Secretary of State has been notified of this application and will 
be notified of the City Council’s decision. 
 
Amendment to Condition 9 – Replace TBC with 15.11.2018. 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
1. That conditional permission be granted, subject to: 

 
a) the views of the Mayor of London  
b) a Deed of Variation of the original S106 legal agreement dated 14.08.2017 
c) Amending condition 9 to replace the word TBC with 15.11.2018. 

 
2.  If the Deed of Variation has not been completed within 3 MONTHS from the 

date of the Committee's resolution then: 
 

a) The Director of Planning shall consider whether the permission can be 
issued with additional conditions attached to secure the benefits listed 
above. If this is possible and appropriate, the Director of Planning is 
authorised to determine and issue such a decision under Delegated 
Powers; however, if not  
 



 
4 

 

b)  The Director of Planning shall consider whether permission should be 
refused on the grounds that it has not proved possible to complete an 
agreement within an appropriate timescale, and that the proposals are 
unacceptable in the absence of the benefits that would have been 
secured; if so the Director of Planning is authorised to determine the 
application and agree appropriate reasons for refusal under Delegated 
Powers.  

 
3. That conditional listed building consent be granted.  

 
4. That the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in informative 1 

of the draft decision letter be agreed.  
 

5. That Committee authorised the making of a draft order pursuant to s247 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 for the stopping up of parts of the public 
highway and creation of new public highway to enable this development to 
take place. That the Director of Planning, Executive Director of City 
Management and Communities, or other such proper officer of the City 
Council responsible for highway functions, be authorised to take all necessary 
procedural steps in conjunction with the making of the orders and to make the 
orders as proposed if there are no unresolved objections to the draft orders. 
The applicant will be required to cover all costs of the Council in progressing 
the stopping up orders. 

 
2 152-158, STRAND, LONDON, WC2R 2LS 
 
Alterations including demolition of rear facade and erection of ground to fourth floor 
rear extension; removal and replacement of existing roofs and installation of roof top 
plant enclosure; restoration of shopfronts at 152-153 Strand and installation of new 
shop fronts at 154-158 Strand; restoration of facade at 152-153 Strand; insertion of 
new internal atria; all in connection with the use of the buildings as flexible 
educational and/or office (Class D1 and/or Class B1) use with flexible retail and/or 
restaurant (Class A1 and/or Class A3) use on part ground floor and basement levels. 
 
An additional representation was received from Historic England (19.11.2018). 
 
A late representation was received from King’s College London (21.11.2018). 
 
The presenting officer tabled the following additional condition to the linked listed 
building consent: 
 
Additional condition: 
 
Pre-commencement condition - you must apply to us for approval of a programme of 
historic building recording and analysis in the form of a written report. You must not 
commence any work on the development until we have approved what you have 
sent us, in consultation with Historic England. You must then carry out the work in 
accordance with this report. 
 
 
 



 
5 

 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 

1. That conditional permission be granted subject to amending condition 15 to 
also require the submission of facing material samples at the junction with the 
building at the rear for approval.  
 

2. That conditional listed building consent be granted subject to the additional 
condition as tabled and set out above. 
 

3. That the reasons for granting conditional listed building consent as set out in 
Informative 1 of the draft decision letter be agreed. 

 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.48 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


